Car Owner Responsibility Act (C.0.R.A.)

Whenever a police officer has reasonable suspicion to believe that a vehicle should be declared
a “Public Nuisance”, that vehicle is subject to seizure pursuant to Chapter 9 Article I, Section 9-
12, Paragraphs (1) THROUGH (9) OF THE Code of Ordinances of the City of Rock Island. The

following offenses have been declared a public nuisance by ordinance.

OFFENSE

Sound Amplification

Obstructed Windows

No Valid Driver’s License

Truancy

Curfew

Possession of Alcohol by a Minor
Driving While Suspended/Revoked
Possession of Cannabis

Driving Under the Influence
Unlawful use of Weapons
Aggravated or Reckless Discharge of Firearm
Possession of a Controlled Substance

HOLD

3 day hold
3 day hold
3 day hold
7 day hold
7 day hold
14 day hold
14 day hold
20 day hold
20 day hold
30 day hold
30 day hold
30 day hold

FINE
$245.00
$245.00
$245.00
$355.00
$355.00
$840.00
$840.00
$930.00
$930.00
$1080.00
$1080.00

$1080.00

The vehicle owner has the right to post a Cash Bond as indicated in Section 9-16(a), 1 through 6

to retrieve possession of their vehicle pending a hearing to be held by the City’s Code Hearing

Officer. If your vehicle is towed, the vehicle owner will need to pick up the vehicle release form
at the Rock Island Police Department located at 1212 5th Av, Rock Island, IL. Lobby hours are

7:45 am-10:45 pm.



